a portion of his own LSP benefits. As such, the offsetable

accrued benefits are regarded as a deemed employee

contribution to the LSP benefits.

The Group has applied this voluntary change in accounting

policy retrospectively.

訊智海國際控股有限公司　CircuTech International Holdings Limited94

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策及披露之變動（續）

(b) 香港會計師公會就取消香港強積金
與長期服務金抵銷機制之會計影響
發出新指引（續）

下表概述採納香港會計師公會指引
對本集團綜合損益表及財務狀況表
所呈列比較數字的影響︰

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(b) New Guidance on accounting implications of the
abolition of the MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism in
Hong Kong issued by HKICPA (continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of the adoption
of the HKICPA guidance on the comparatives presented in
the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss and
statement of financial position:

先前呈報
採納香港會計師
公會指引的影響 重列

As previously
reported

Effect of
adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance As restated
千港元 千港元 千港元
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for year
ended 31 December 2022:

截至二零二二年的
十二月三十一日止年度的
綜合全面收益表︰

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (14,181) (378) (14,559)
Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 8,720 (378) 8,342
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (3,299) 18 (3,281)
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 5,421 (360) 5,061
Total comprehensive income

for the year
本年度全面收益總額

2,552 (360) 2,192
Profit for the year

attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
本年度溢利

5,421 (360) 5,061
Total comprehensive income

for the year attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔
本年度全面收益總額

2,552 (360) 2,192
Earnings per share

(HK cents per share)
每股盈利（每股港仙）

– Basic and dulited 基本及攤薄 23.13 (1.53) 21.60

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
31 December 2022:

於二零二二年的
十二月三十一日的
綜合財務狀況表︰

Tax payables 應付稅項 738 (18) 720
Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 11,963 (18) 11,945
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

161,422 18 161,440
Long services payment labilities 長期服務金責任 – 378 378
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 1,378 378 1,756
Total liabilities 總負債 13,341 360 13,701
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (49,798) (360) (50,158)
Capital and reserves

attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔之資本及
儲備

148,558 (360) 148,198
Total equity 總權益 160,044 (360) 159,684

Reconciliation of profit before
income tax to cash generated
from operations for year ended
31 December 2022 (note 31)

截至二零二二年十二月
三十一日止年度除所得稅
前溢利與經營產生的現金
之對賬（附註31）

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 8,720 (378) 8,342
Increase in long services

payment liabilities
增加長期服務金責任

– 378 378

Annual Report 2023 年報 95

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策及披露之變動（續）

(b) 香港會計師公會就取消香港強積金
與長期服務金抵銷機制之會計影響
發出新指引（續）

下表說明倘本集團並未如上所述
改變會計政策，並繼續採用香港會
計準則第19號第93(b )段中的實際
權宜方案，截至二零二三年十二月
三十一日止年度的本集團綜合損益
表和截至該日的綜合財務狀況表中
應包含的金額：

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(b) New Guidance on accounting implications of the
abolition of the MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism in
Hong Kong issued by HKICPA (continued)

The following table illustrates the amounts that would have

been in the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss

for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the consolidated

statement of financial position as at that date, if the Group

had not changed its accounting policy as noted above and

had continued to apply the practical expedient in paragraph

93(b) of HKAS 19:

呈報

剔除採納
香港會計師公會

指引的影響 倘會計政策未變動

As reported

Backing out
effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting
policy

had not been
changed

千港元 千港元 千港元
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for year
ended 31 December 2023:

截至二零二三年的
十二月三十一日止年度的
綜合全面收益表︰

Administrative expenses 行政開支 (13,265) 55 (13,210)
Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 7,602 55 7,657
Income tax expenses 所得稅開支 (987) (3) (990)
Profit for the year 本年度溢利 6,615 52 6,667

Remeasurement of long services
payment liabilities

重新計量長期服務金責任
(29) 29 –

Other comprehensive income
for the year

本年度其他全面收益
1,525 29 1,554

Total comprehensive income
for the year

本年度全面收益總額
8,140 81 8,221

Profit for the year
attributable to
owners of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔本年度
溢利

5,891 52 5,943
Total comprehensive

income for the year
attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔本年度
全面收益總額

7,420 81 7,501
Earning per share

(HK cents per share)
每股盈利（每股港仙）

– Basic and diluted －基本及攤薄 25.14 0.22 25.36

訊智海國際控股有限公司　CircuTech International Holdings Limited96

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策及披露之變動（續）

(b) 香港會計師公會就取消強積金與長
期服務金抵銷機制之會計影響發出
新指引（續）

呈報

剔除採納
香港會計師公會

指引的影響 倘會計政策未變動

As reported

Backing out
effect of

adoption of
the HKICPA

guidance

If accounting
policy

had not been
changed

千港元 千港元 千港元
$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at
31 December 2023:

於二零二三年的
十二月三十一日的
綜合財務狀況表︰

Tax payables 應付稅項 750 21 771
Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 6,092 21 6,113
Total assets less current

liabilities
總資產減流動負債

157,282 (21) 157,261
Long services payment liabilities 長期服務金責任 462 (462) –
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 562 (462) 100
Total liabilities 總負債 6,654 (441) 6,213
Accumulated losses 累計虧損 (44,296) 441 (43,855)
Capital and reserves

attributable to owners of
the Company

本公司擁有人應佔之

資本及儲備
155,618 441 156,059

Total equity 總權益 156,720 441 157,161

Reconciliation of profit before
income tax to cash generated
from operations for year ended
31 December 2023 (note 31)

截至二零二三年
十二月三十一日止年度
除所得稅前溢利與經營產生
的現金之對賬（附註31）

Profit before income tax 除所得稅前溢利 7,602 55 7,657
Increase in long services

payment liabilities
增加長期服務金責任

55 (55) –

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(b) New Guidance on accounting implications of the
abolition of the MPF-LSP offsetting mechanism in
Hong Kong issued by HKICPA (continued)

Annual Report 2023 年報 97

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

(c) New or amended HKFRSs that have been issued but
are not yet effective